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Background

1.

“(a)

(b)

Arising out of a match played on 16" April 2010 in the Longford Minor League,

.Division 1 final, an objection was lodged by Cumann Cluain Geis with Coiste

Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt alleging that Tadgh O Meachair who played in
the final with Flipeadoiri Longfoirt was not eligible to play with Flipeadoiri Longfoirt
for the following reasons:-

Tadgh O Meachair was a registered youth member with Graitan Og club which is his
home club for the purposes of Rule 6.3 T.0. 2009 with whom he won a special
Jjuvenile league competition in June 2007 and with whom he also played in 2008.

By playing with Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in the game in question Tadgh O Meachair was
in breach of rule 6.8 T.O 2009 which required him to apply for and obtain a iransfer
from Cumman Grattan Og to Flipeadoiri Longfoirt before he could do so. No such
transfer was applied for or granted by Coiste Chontae Longfoirt.”

In response to the objection lodged by Cumann Cluain Geis, Flipeadoiri Longfoirt
replied to Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt stating that Tadgh O*Meachair
was born on 10 October 1992 having moved to Longford in the summer of 2003 and
in their letter to Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt they stated that he had
competed for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt at under 12 level in 2003 and 2004 and they were
the first club with whom he legally participated and therefore Flipeadoiri Longfoirt

“was his “home club” as defined in Rule 6.3 T.O 2009.

Further documents and photographs purporting to be evidence of the fact that Tadgh
O’Meachair played with Flipeadoiri Longfoirt at U12 level in 2003 and 2004 was
furnished with the letter from Flipeadoiri Longfoirt to Longford CCC.

“Implementing the Disputes Resohiion Code of the GAAT

Phone (44 93 48412 Fax: 0400 93 43619 Mobile: 0BT 063111 [REETEEN I HIAA ANE



10.

At a meeting of Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt on 17 May, 2010, the

_matter of the objection by Cluain Geis was discussed and the minutes of that meeting

recorded that it was agreed to seek further information from Flipeadoiri Longfoirt
regarding some of the correspondence furnished so that the matter could be further
dealt with. Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt decided to adjourn the matter.

The matter next came before Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt at a meeting
on 28™ May, 2010 when a decision was made upholding the objection of Cluain Geis
to the award of the special minor league division 1 final to Flipeadoiri Longfoirt under
Rule 7.10(n){i}.

A notice of disciplinary action was then sent to the player Tadgh O’Meachair dated 8
June 2010 notifying him that he had been reported to have committed an infraction
“that is to say failure to obtain a transfer” and the notice of disciplinary action
proposed a 12 week suspension to Tadgh O’Meachair.

The Tribunal was also informed that the Chairman and Secretary of Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt also received a proposed suspension of 12 weeks.

By e-mail dated 8 June 2010 the Secretary of Coiste Cheannais na gComortaist
Longfoirt, Mr Peter O’Reilly notified the Secretary of Flipeadoiri Longtfoirt and the

-secretary of Cumman Grattan Og ( the Claimant ) as follows:-

“At a meeting of Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt, at which an objection
by Cumann Cluain Geis to the award of the special minor league division I final
played on 16" April at Allan Park to Flipeadoiri Longfoirt was heard.  Following
deliberations, the objection was upheld and it was proposed, seconded and adopled
that for the purposes of Rule 6.3(1) that Tadgh O’Meachair was a player with
Flipeadoiri Longfoirt”.

The Tribunal were furnished with minutes of a meeting dated 2" June 2010 of Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt, which at paragraph 1 deals with the proposed
suspension of Tadgh O’Meachair for 12 weeks and also states as follows:-

“It was further proposed, seconded and adopted that Tadgh O'Meachair’s home club
is Flipeadoiri Longfoirt and that he had not been granted a transfer from this club.”

By letter dated 9 June 2010 Darach O’Nuaillain, Secretary of the claimant club wrote
to the Secretary of Coiste Eisteachta Laighean, appealing the decision of Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt which had been notified to his club by e-mail on
8™ June 2010. The Notice of Appeal from Darach O Nuaillain, to the Secretary of

‘Coiste Eisteachta Laighean stated as follows:-

“In accordance with Rule 7.11 Official Guide 2009, Grattan Og club wish o
appeal against the decision of Coiste Smachta na gComortaisi Longfoirt CLG
notified to the Club (see copy of e-mail sent tome on June 8, 2010 at 8.1/pm).
Coiste Smachta na gComortaisi Longfoirt breached rule 6.8 Official Guide 2009
by declaring that Tadgh O’ Meachair's home club is Flipeadoiri Longfoirt, when
it has been established that he has been a registered player with the Gratian Og
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11.

12.

13.

club since 2005 and no transfer was sought or granted by the County Commiltee
since then as required by Rule 6.8 Official Guide 2009. The decision is ulira
virus, illegal and contrary to the rules and spirit of the Official Guide as the
CCCC are not vested with the powers to make such a declaration and their
decision is tantamount (o discrediting the Association.”

[n reply to this letter on 18 June 2010, Aindrias O’Stilleabhain, the Secretary of
Coiste Eisteachta Laighean wrote as follows:-

“I wish 1o advise that your Cumann’s appeal will not be heard by Coiste Eisteachta
Laighean as Grattan Og were not directly involved in the objection as per Rule
7.11(a)”

This decision from Coiste Eisteachta Laighean was appealed by the Claimant’s to An
Lar Choiste Achomhaire, Pairc an Chrocaigh by letter of appeal dated 21 June 2010,
The decision of An Lar Choiste Achomhairc was to uphold the grounds of appeal and

_a reply from Peadar O hArgain, Runai An Lar Choiste Achomhairc dated 30 June

2010 stated as follows:-

“Following consideration of each of the points raised in your appeal An Ldar Choisie
Achomhaire finds as follows. -

That Coiste Eisteachta Laighean erred in deciding not 1o hear your appeal as
submitted contrary to Rial 7.11 T.0 2009

An Ldr Choiste Achomhairc upheld this ground of appeal finding thal the notice
issued by Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt on 8th June, in addition 1o
being a notice of a decision on the objection, to which your club is only a third party
without right of appeal, also constituted a notice of a further decision regarding the
playing eligibility of Tadgh O ’Meachair. Consequently a right of appeal therefore
exisis in relation to the latter decision formally notified 10 your club.”

The matter was therefore remitted by An Lar Choiste Achomhairc to Coiste
Eisteachta Laighean with a recommendation that the appeal be dealt with under Rule
7.11 T.O on the basis that the claimant club had a “right of appeal” under Rule
7.11(2)(2) in relation to the second decision taken by Coiste Cheannais na

-gComortaisi Longfoirt and notified to the Claimant.

By letter dated 1 July 2010, Aindrias O Suilleabhain, Runai Coiste Eisteachta
Laighean notified the Secretary of the Claimant Club that their appeal against the
decision of Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt would be heard at a meeting
of Coiste Eisteachta Laighean on Thursday 8" July 2010. The letter to the Secretary
of the Claimant dated 1% July 2010 also stated as follows:-

“I am to advise in advance that the meeting will deal only with the rules alleged io
have been infringed or misapplied as contained in the appeal”
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14.

15.

16.

The Tribunal was furnished with a detailed document called “Appeal Submission™
which the Claimant presented to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean in the course of
presenting their appeal on 8™ July 2010.

By letter dated 9™ July 2010 from Aindrias O’Stilleabhan, Runai Coiste Eistcachta
Laighean, the Claimants were notified as follows:-

“Coiste Eisteachta Laighean ruled that the appeal was lost,
This decision was taken pursuant to rule 7.11(m) T.O 2009.”

The minutes of the meeting of Coiste Eisteachta Laighean on 8" July 2010 do not
-contain much detail in relation to the Claimant’s appeal to them. The minutes simply
record details of the members present and the decision as communicated to the
Claimant. Neither the notification of the decision or the minutes of the meeting of
Coiste Eisteachta Laighean contain any reasons for the decision except the statement
in both documents that “this decision was taken pursuant 1o Rule 7.11(m) T.0 2009".

Claimant’s Submissions

The Claimant was represented by Mr James Clarke who made submissions to the Tribunal as
follows:-

1.

Mr Clarke stated that this case was about a Mr Tadgh O Meachair who the Claimant
says first played officially for Grattan Og. Mr Clarke pointed out that Tadgh
O’Meachair had played illegally on 16" April 2010 in the minor league final and that
an objection lodged by the losing team, Cluain Geis had been upheld as a result of
which the Chairman and Secretary of Flipeadoiri Longfoirt and the player in question
had been suspended. It was submitted that at the same meeting during which the
suspension was proposed on 2" June 2010, Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt
made a decision that the player was a Flipeadoiri Longfoirt player and notified this
decision to Grattan Og on 10™ June as a result of which the appeal referred to above
took place.

Mr Clarke pointed out that the parish of Temple Michael and Ballymacormack in
Longford is shared by three clubs, namely Flipeadoiri Sraid, Flipeadotri Longfoirt and
Grattan Og and there is no designated club boundary dividing these clubs.

Mr Clarke pointed out that Rule 1.9 of T.O is a contract between all of the members
and all of the units of the GAA and the GAA as a body. He referred the tribunal to
DRA 02/2005 and paragraph 72 of same which refers to the obligation of the DRA
Tribunal in that case to interpret the rules as they are not as they might wish them to be
and he submitted that this was a case where the rules had to be strictly interpreted.

Mr Clarke stated that the Claimant’s case was that because Tadgh O Meachair never
got a transfer to Flipeadoiri Longfoirt he couldn’t play for them. He pointed out that
Coiste Fisteachta Laighean, in their reply to the Request for Arbitration at paragraph 4
accepted the facts as outlined and the reply of Coiste Cheannais na gComortais
Longfoirt, at paragraph 4 also accepts the facts as outlined save and except paragraph 4
of the response from Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt goes on to say that

Slimplementing the Disputes Resolution Code of e DAL

Praone G0 53 ARHED T 000 93 23600 Mamle, 08T 6631121 Pl ot e el ke



“Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt made no decision on the said players
home club but were just confirming the status of the player”. Mr Clarke submitted that
there was no disputing the facts of the case and he is entitled to the relief that he is
claiming. He sought a direction from the Tribunal in these terms.

5. In response, Mr Jackson BL on behalf of both respondents said their case was that Mr
Tadgh O’Meachair had played for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in 2003 and was playing
legally for them. At no other time was he legally entitled to play for either Grattan Og
or Flipeadoiri Longfoirt. He said his case would be that Tadgh O*Meachair had played
illegally for Grattan Og in 2005, 2006 and subsequent years and was also playing
illegally for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in the minor final played in April 2010,

6. Mr Jackson said his clients were left in a situation where having proposed a suspension
to Mr Tadgh O’Meachair for playing illegally he could be left without a club and a
decision was made as to who he could legally play for. He said his clients had looked
at the definition of home club in Rule 6.3 T.O 2009 and he quoted from the definition
of home club in that clause. He said that a decision was then taken by Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt based on all the information available to them that
this player’s home club was in fact Flipeadoiri Longfoirt and the declaration they made
was simply made to clarify his status.

7. Mr Jackson also submitted that the response form filed by both Respondents does not
actually require a formal Defence to be filed. Tt simply seeks to clarify whether facts
alleged by the Claimant are agreed or not.

The Tribunal retired to consider the application for direction made by Mr Clarke on
behalf of the Claimants and the decision of this Tribunal was to refuse the application
for a direction.

8. Mr Clarke in his submissions disputed the statement made by Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in
response to the objection by Cluain Geis wherein Flipeadoiri Longfoirt stated that
Tadgh O Meachair had first played for them in 2003. Mr Clarke raised a question as to
whether this player every played for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt. He referred to the fact that
a photograph was produced by Flipeadoiri Longfoirt to Coiste Cheannais na
gComortaisi Longfoirt together with some club notes but that these documents were
not evidence that the player had ever played for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt. He stated that
the relevant date is the date on which a player first played for a club. He referred the
Tribunal to DRA 02/2009 at paragraph 2 which dealt with similar issues. He said he
does not dispute club notes submitted by Flipeadoiri Longfoirt to Coiste Cheannais na
gComortaisi Longfoirt showing that Tadgh O’Meachair went on a bus trip to Croke
Park but he said that there was no evidence by way of documents showing that Tadgh
O’Meachair had ever played for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt.

9. Mr Clarke referred the tribunal to the fact that a decision was taken by Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt to deal with the status of the player in question
without ever carrying out any investigation and without ever giving Grattan Og an
opportunity to be heard in the matter. He referred to the letter dated 31% May 2010
from Runai Chontae Longfoirt to Flipeadoiri Longfoirt notifying them of the decision
regarding the objection. He said this decision was very clear in its terms. He relerred
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

to the notice of disciplinary action which clearly stated that the infraction committed
was a failure to obtain a transfer. Mr Clarke submitted that the decision to deem the
player a Flipeadoiri Longfoirt player was done without reference to Grattan Og, no
investigation was carried out by Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt before the
decision was made and he specifically pointed out that Rule 7.4{a) T.O allows the
Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt to investigate the status of any player.

Mr Clarke further posed the question that if Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt
believed, as they were now apparently suggesting, that Tadgh O’Meachair had played
illegally for Grattan Og between 2004 and 2010 then why had they not brought any
disciplinary action against the Chairman and Secretary of Grattan Og?

Mr Clarke submitted that during the appeal to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean, an issue was
raised as to the correct version of T.O 2003 which he submitted was the T.O in forcc at
the time Tadgh O’Meachair was alieged to have first played for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt.
He submitted that the Trish version prevails over the English version in the event of a
conflict and he pointed out that there was a discrepancy between the two versions but
he said it would be incorrect to deem this as a conflict between the English and Irish
version but he said it might be more correct to say that there was a mistake made in
translation. The English version of T.O 2003 at Rule 33 deals with the definitions of
home club and Mr Clarke submitted that based on the English version of 2003, home
club is defined as the club at which a player first legally participated in official club
competition (ie U16 or over). He submitted that this player was a free agent to play for
whoever he wished until he first played at an official under 16 competition for the club
and the club Tadgh O’Meachair first played under 16 for was Cumann Grattan Og.

The definition of a home club in the Irish version of T.O 2003 in the section dealing
with declarations for a home county clearly used the definition as being that of a player
who first played in an official U16 competition or over. Reference to the Ul6 age
bracket is omitted from the actual section dealing with definition of home club later in
the same rule but Mr Clarke submitted that the rule must be read as a whole and the
definition of home club in T.Q 2003 refers to “official competition” and the definition
of an official competition had already been clearly dealt with under the section dealing
with home county. In any event, he said that where there was an ambiguity in the rules
those rules must be interpreted against the respondents.

Mr Clarke made submissions to the tribunal based on minutes of the Special Congress
which debated the proposed change to the rule book in 2004. He also referred the
Tribunal to paragraph 70 of DRA 02/2009 where there is a reference to “lack of contro!
in the GAA over juveniles at under 16 level”. Mr Clarke submitted that this was
evidence that at under 16 level, players were free agents until such time as they first
played under 16 championship for a club which would then be their home club. This
was the situation which pertained until the changes made at Special Congress in
October 2004.

Mr Clarke submitted that it was very contradictory for Coiste Cheannais na
gComortaisi Longfoirt to propose a suspension to a player for playing with Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt in a particular match and in the same decision deem the player to be a
Flipeadoiri Longfoirt player.

stmplementing the Dispites Resolotion Codoe of the (A A7

Phone (] 93 28412 by G408 93 2310 Mabile: 08T 663117 e TR



15.Mr Clarke submitted to the Tribunal that the photographs furnished to Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt and to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean by Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt did not in fact give any indication that Tadgh O’Meachair was in the
photographs. He also submitted that the club notes which he furnished to the tribunal
and which were submitted to local press by Flipeadoiri Longfoirt giving names ol
squad members and names of teams did not at any stage mention Tadgh O’Mecachair.

16. He furnished to the Tribunal a photograph of Stone Park National School team and
pointed out that Tadgh O’Meachair is in this photograph. He submitted that players
from this national school play for Grattan Og and the school is next to the Grattan Og
club grounds. He pointed out that Grattan Og had affiliated Tadgh O’Meachair as a
member in 2006 and produced a photograph of the Grattan Og team in 2006 from 15
September showing Tadgh O’Meachair in the paper and he also furnished evidence to
the Tribunal that the player had played for Grattan Og in October 2007 and again in
May 2008.

17. He referred the tribunal to the list of players affiliated by the secretary of Grattan Og in
2009 showing that Tadgh O’Meachair was registered as a Grattan Og player. He
referred the tribunal to paragraph 6.2(b) of T.O 2009 which states that a player cannot
be a member of a club for which he is ineligible to play. He pointed out that
Flipeadoiri Longfoirt had also registered Tadgh O’Meachair in 2010 but that this did
not mean he could legally play for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt.

18. Mr Clarke pointed out that the decision of An Lar Choiste Achomhairc was that the
decision by Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt notified on 8" June 2010 also
constituted a notice of a further decision on the playing eligibility of the player and that
therefore they were entitled to an appeal to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean. He said this
showed Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt had made a decision on the
player’s eligibility but had carried out no investigation whatsoever. He pointed out that
in the Claimant’s submissions to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean in the course of presenting
their appeal the fact that a decision was made without them having had a chance to
make their case was clearly made to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean.

19. Mr Clarke questioned how Coiste Eisteachta Laighean could have rejected the appeal
taking into account paragraph 7.11(m)(ii) of T.O 2009 which in setting out the limited
¢ircumstances in which Leinster Council or a provincial council can uphold an appeal
points out that an appeal can be upheld where the provincial Council finds that there
had been a breach of fair procedures in the manner in which the original hearing had
been conducted. Mr Clarke pointed out that the minutes of the meeting where the
Claimant’s case was heard by Coiste Eisteachta Laighean give no explanation f(or their
decision.

20. Mr Clarke further submitted that an estoppel applied here and the Respondents were
not entitled to deny that the player was a Grattan Og player for 5 years in the
circumstances where they got the registration forms each year showing that the player
had been registered by Grattan Og as one of their players.

Submissions by the Respondents
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Counsel for the Respondent, Mr Jackson pointed out that Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in dealing
with the objection had defended the objection on the basis that the player was theirs in 2003
and 2004 and had subsequently gone to play illegally with Grattan Og. He pointed out that
both Flipeadoiri Longfoirt and Grattan Og were alleging the player was illegally playing with
the other team and in considering the submissions made to Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi
Longfoirt, his client had to decide on the entire case before them. He said his client, Coiste
Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt had in effect decided that this player was, at the time of
the objection to the match in April 2008 “doubly illegal”. He said the player could not have
been declared a Grattan Og player by Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt as he was
never transferred to them.

In relation to the definition of a home club, Mr Jackson referred to T.Q 2001 where there is
no reference to under 16 as being the age bracket to define when a player first plays legally
with a club. He said that the Irish version of T.O in 2003 is identical to the Irish version in
2001 and he said that the correct rules to be applied are the 2003 version and in applying
these rules, this player was a Flipeadoiri Longfoirt player.

Mr Jackson also pointed out that transfers were taking place at under 16 level and below
during the period when this player was playing illegally with Gratlan Og and Grattan Og
were party to some of these transfers so it is therefore not correct to say that these players
were completely free agents entitled to play for whom they wished up to the age of 16.

Mr Jackson said there should have been a transfer from Flipeadoiri Longfoirt to Grattan Og
in order to enable the player to play with Grattan Og in 2005.

Mr Jackson submitted that the decision of Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt left the
player at risk of having no club. He had played illegally for two clubs and Coiste Cheannais
na gComortaisi Longfoirt took it upon themselves to designate the player a Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt player on the basis that the only decision they could come to was to deem
Flipeadoiri Longfoirt as his home club since he had, in their view, first legally participated
under the terms of T.O with the Flipeadoiri Longfoirt club.

In relation to the issue of whether or not an investigation had been carried out into the
player’s status, Mr Jackson submitted that Coiste Cheannais na gComortaisi Longfoirt had
received a lot of documentation during the course of the objection and the documentation
supplied to the Committee by Cluain Geis had in fact been supplied to Cluain Geis by Grattan
Og to assist them in the preparation of the case. He said that Grattan Og knew all about the
objection and the issues involved.

In relation to submissions made by Mr Clarke, Mr Jackson pointed out that the player was not
before the Tribunal and they had a letter from him confirming that did not want to play for
the Claimant and he wanted to play for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt. It also states that he had played
for Flipeadoiri Longfoirt in 2003/2004, Mr Jackson submitted that there was no minor
football available with the Claimant in 2009 and the Tribunal could hear from the player if
they wished but that would have to take place on an adjourned date. He said that the player
was over 18 in October and there would be no games left for him with the Claimant in 2010
as the club were out of the championship. Mr Jackson said he wanted to reserve the position

Stmplementing the Disputes Resabiion Cnde of et %

[Poere CAl QA LR Toas: OLL 3 334 1 Mgl D87 ahl it TR N TR HEE R R



on evidence from the player and submitted that the Irish version of the T.O 2003 must
prevail. He referred to Rule 9 of T.O 2009 in this regard.

Mr Jackson called Mr Hughes, a member of the Flipeadoiri Longfoirt club who gave
evidence that he was from Longford Town and had been involved with the club as both a
player and an official. He said that since 2002 he had been involved with the juveniles and in
2002 he was a selector with the U12 team. In 2003 he was manager of the U12 team. He
said Tadgh O’Meachair came to Longford during 2003. He generally played at corner-
forward and as far as he could recall he played in 3 matches but did not play in the U12 final
in 2003. Under cross examination from Mr Clarke Mr Hughes said he did not know the exact
date in question but it definitely was in 2003, He was asked to explain why Tadgh
O’Meachair was not mentioned in club notes which had been furnished and Mr Hughes said
he had a photograph of Tadgh O’Meachair at the U12 presentation but hadn’t brought it with
him. He said he could recall the games he played in and who referred the games. He gave
evidence to the tribunal of a game that had been played and named the referee.

In response to a question from the Chairperson of the Tribunal, Mr Hughes said that Tadgh
(O’Meachair had played U12 football in the championship in August 2003 for Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt but hadn’t been played in the final game.

Further Submissions by the Claimant

In response to submissions made by the Respondents, Mr Clarke handed in the English
version of the T.O 2003 and pointed out that the U16 clause is contained in the definition of
home club. He said it was open to CCC Longfoirt to suspend Grattan Og officials if they felt
that this player played illegally with them. He re-affirmed his earlier submission that up until
U16 level, before 2004, players were unattached and in relation to the Respondent’s
submission that this player would be a free agent when he reached the age of 18, this was not
so and submitted that the player can only apply for a transfer when he reaches the age of I8,
after that it is up to the County Committee to grant or refuse his request for a transfer.

The Tribunal retired to consider the position and the parties were recalled to deal with twa
further queries from the Tribunal which were as follows:-

e The Tribunal asked for submissions on the date in which the T.O 2003 came into
effect, given that it was published in December 2003 and

e The Tribunal asked for submissions on the issue of the narrow basis on which a
person can bring an appeal to Coiste Eisteachta Laighean. The Tribunal pointed out
that Coiste Fisteachta Laighean are confined, under Rule 7.11(m) to dealing with the
issues raised in the notice of appeal and the parties were asked for submission on
whether or not Coiste Eisteachta Laighean could have considered the fair procedures
argument in dealing with the appeal.

The Claimant, through Mr Clarke submitted that the Rule Book changes take effect one
month after a motion is passed at Congress and he referred the Tribunal to Page 40 of T.O
2009, paragraph (g). Mr Jackson agreed but pointed out that the 2001 and 2003 rule books in
Irish are identical and that the appropriate rule book to look at is 2001 if the Tribunal felt
there was any ambiguity over the 2003 version.
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Mr Clarke pointed out in relation to the issue of the narrow appeal to Coiste Eisteachta
Laighean that page 131 T.0 2009, Section (e), paragraph (1) sets out what an appeal shall
contain and he satd that an Appellant is obliged to set out the grounds of appeal detailing the
specific rules claimed to have been infringed. He said that in substantiating the appeal when
put before Coiste Eisteachta Laighean the fair procedures point was fully pleaded and he
referred the Tribunal to the written submissions presented to Coiste Fisteachta l.aighean
which do in fact contain submissions regarding the fair procedures issue. He referred the
Tribunal to Rule 17 of T.O 2009 being the arbitration clause and pointed out that this
Tribunal was sitting as an arbitration body and the role of the Tribunal is extended to
considering the decision of Coiste Eisteachta Laighean particular given their restricted
powers of appeal. He said that Coiste Eisteachta Laighean were at all times on full notice
that the fair procedures point was being made and the decision of Coiste Fisteachta Laighean
was made in full knowledge that this point had been argued before them.

The respondent through Mr Jackson pointed out that the notice of appeal did not raise the fair
procedures point and in any case before the DRA it would be extremely unfair on any
Respondent if the DRA decided a case on grounds which were not open to the Respondent to
consider when the matter was before them.

DECISION OF THE TRIBUNAL

The Code of the Disputes Resolution Authority requires confirmation from Clalmants who
appear before the Tribunal, that all available avenues under T.O. have been exhausted.” The
Tribunal is thus confined to dealing with the appeal brought by the Claimants Grattan Og to
Coiste Eisteachta Laighean.

T.0. 2009, Rule 7.11(m) dictates that the appeal is limited to matters raised in the Appellants
appeal as originally lodged.

An Appeal shall be limited to the matters raised in the Appellant’s Appeal as
originally lodged and shall be upheld only where (i) there has been a clear
infringement or misapplication of Rule by the Decision Maker or (ii) the Appellant’s
right to a fair hearing has otherwise been compromised to such extent that a clear
injustice has occurred. No determination of fact by the Decision-Maker shall be set
aside unless shown to be manifestly incorrect.

The Claimants have raised Rule 7.11(¢) as citing what can be contained in the submission of
an appeal. The Tribunal finds that Rule 7.11 {e) is not restrictive in its terms of what can be
included in the Notice of Appeal.

However, Rule 7.11.m restricts the substance of the appeal to what is contained in the appeal
as originally lodged.

The Claimants in their notice of appeal to Leinster did not raise the issue of breach of fair
procedures and only raised an issue with regard to Rule 6.8 T.0. 2009. As such, Coiste
Eisteachta Laighean was confined to dealing with only Rule 6.8 T.0. 2009,

An Lar Choiste Achomhairc held that Comhairle Eisteachta Laighean had erred in deciding
not to hear Grattan Og’s appeal as submitted and the matter was remitted to Combhairle
Eisteachta Laighean under Rule 7.11.n(ii). By letter dated 1° [tiil 2010, Comhairle Eisteachta
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Laighean notified Grattan Og of the hearing of the appeal and advised that the meeting would
deal only with rules alleged to have been infringed or misapplied as contained in the appeal.

It was open to the Claimants to raise or appeal this restriction with An Lar Choiste
Achombhairc but this has not occurred. Therefore, this Tribunal is confined to dealing with
the Claimants appeal under Rule 6.8 as contained in their Notice of Appeal dated 90
Meitheamh 2010 and cannot deal with any fair procedures argument advanced by the
Claimants at this hearing.

Evidence was submitted on behalf of the Respondents by Mr. Kevin Hughes that Tadgh 0
Meachair had first participated in an officially recognised club competition for Flipeadoiri
Longfoirt at the latest date in August 2003, On the balance of probabilities, this Tribunal
accepts this evidence. The Tribunal does not feel it necessary or appropriate that the player
involved, given his age, be required to attend to give this evidence.

The next issue which arises for the Tribunal to determine is which rules applied on or about
August 2003 regarding the question of Home Club. T.O. 2003 was not published unul
December 2003. The Claimants raised the issue that any motion to change the Rules took
effect 1 month after the adoption of the motion. This was accepted by the Respondents.”

The Claimants did not provide the Tribunal with details of any any motion that amended the
relevant Rules between 2001 and December 2003 or earlier with respect to Home Club,

In any event, the Irish version of this rule has not changed between T.0. 2001 and T.0. 2003.
Rule 9 of T.0. 2003 (Rule 1.6 of T.O. 2009) is clear that the Irish version of the rules shall
prevail in the event of a conflict. The Tribunal accepts that there is a clear conflict within the
meaning of the Rules on the definition of Home Club between the Irish and the English
version of T.O. 2003. On this basis the Tribunal finds that the Home Club of Tadgh O
Meachair is determined with reference to T.O. 2001 Rule 31 as the club with which he legally
participated for the first time in officially recognised club competition, which in the
circumstances is Cumann Flipeadoiri Longfoirt. The first named Respondents were therefore
entitled to deem Tadgh O'Meachair a Flipeadoiri Longfoirt player.

The Tribunal dismisses the claimant’s appeal.

The costs of the Tribunal are to be borne by the claimant.

As no special circumstances exist, party costs are awarded to the Respondents.

AoifefFarrelly

)Q/L_ ///un:mosow-\

Paul Hutchinson

Losenfon Ao\

Brendan Ward ~

Dated:26™ August, 2010

* Rule 3.43 (g)
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